
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 7) 

 To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th June 2021.  
 

4 WALLEY'S QUARRY UPDATE REPORT   (Pages 9 - 18) 

5 PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2020/21   (Pages 19 - 25) 

6 HOUSING STRATEGY 2021 - 25   (Pages 27 - 44) 

7 FUTURE PROVISION OF TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION   (Pages 45 - 51) 

8 URBAN TREE PLANTING STRATEGY   (Pages 53 - 65) 

9 ENCOURAGING GREATER USE OF PARKS AND OPEN 
SPACES   

(Pages 67 - 70) 

10 JUBILEE 2 - IMPROVEMENTS TO THE HEALTH AND FITNESS 
OFFER AT JUBILEE 2   

(Pages 71 - 75) 

11 FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 77 - 80) 

12 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

13 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

Date of 
meeting 
 

Wednesday, 7th July, 2021 

Time 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Denise French 742211 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS 
 

 Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings: 
(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 

any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak. 

 
(2) 
[...]
uncillors Stephen Sweeney, Gill Heesom, 

Trevor Johnson, Paul Northcott and 
Jill Waring 

  
Officers David Adams, Martin Hamilton, Simon 

McEneny, Daniel Dickinson, Denise 
French and Sarah Wilkes 

  
  
 
 

111. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

112. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

113. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st April be approved as a 
correct record.   
 

114. WALLEY'S QUARRY UPDATE REPORT  
 
Cabinet considered a report on Walley’s Quarry.  The report outlined the background 
to the odour issues that had been experienced for a number of years around the 
vicinity of the Quarry site. 
 
Since February 2021 there had been a step change in multi-agency working following 
a spike in complaints to both the Borough Council and Environment Agency.  The 
council had also approved a specific budget of £50,000 to enable specialist advice to 
be secured and targeted work to take place. 
 
The report set out the latest position regarding the odours, the action to regulate the 
site and actions being taken by the council including the serving of a letter before 
action on Walleys Quarry Ltd.   
 
Resolved: That Cabinet: 
 
(1) Notes that work to date by Council officers, supported by the efforts of other 
agencies, has ruled out the existence of any credible source of the borough odour 
problem other than Walleys Quarry, and once again calls on the operator of Walleys 
Quarry to accept its role in this issue and work to resolve it. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 09/06/21 

2 

(2) Notes that a letter before action has been served on Walleys Quarry Ltd informing 
them of the Councils work regarding statutory nuisance and affording them the 
opportunity to provide to this Council any information to satisfy it that the company 
has an effective action plan and acceptable timeline in place to prevent the emission 
of regular, persistent and offensive odours d
[...]
il Tax 
bills, elections and ongoing Covid related queries.   
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report and Appendices A and B be noted and 
Cabinet will continue to monitor and challenge the Council’s performance alongside 
its financial performance for the same period. 
 

122. PROCUREMENT OF A FINANCIAL TRANSACTION AND LEGAL CASE 
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the re-procurement of financial transaction and legal 
case management systems.  The decision had been taken under urgency powers as 
explained in the report. 
 
Resolved: That the decision taken under urgency powers be noted.  
 

123. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the Forward Plan listing upcoming key decisions to be 
made by Cabinet. 
 

Page 6



Cabinet - 09/06/21 

5 

Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received.   
 

124. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

125. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

 
 

126. PROCUREMENT OF A FINANCIAL TRANSACTION AND LEGAL CASE 
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  
 
Cabinet considered the background detail to the procurement of a financial 
transaction and legal case management system which had been taken under 
urgency powers. 
 
Resolved: That the background detail relating to the decision taken under urgency 
powers be noted. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 3.17 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET 
 

7 July 2021 
 
Report Title: Walleys Quarry Update Report 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: Environment & Recycling; One Council, People & Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 

 
To provide Cabinet with a further update regarding ongoing work to address problem odours in the Borough 
associated with Walleys Quarry. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to:  

 
(1) Note that a response has been received to the letter before action, served on Walleys Quarry 

Ltd, which was not, in the view of Officers, sufficient to address the concerns raised.  
 

(2) Note that despite the works that have taken place at Walleys Quarry landfill site, a significant 
level of complaints continue to be received from residents of the Borough and air monitoring 
data continues to show odour levels in exceedance of annoyance levels. 
 

(3) Agree to hold a Special Cabinet Meeting on 21st July 2021 to carefully consider all of the 
evidence collated to date, and receive advice on whether or not an Abatement Notice should 
be served, and consider the financial implications of this. 

 
(4) Progress the next steps in developing a temporary respite accommodation scheme including 

requesting financial support for the scheme from Government. 
 

(5) Note the formation of the SCG and agree that the Council continues to work with and support 
multi agency partner organisations in order to investigate and resolve the odour issues. 

 
(6) Prepare an update report for the Full Council Meeting on 21st July 2021. 
 

 

Reasons 
 
To ensure that Cabinet are aware of the latest position regarding this high priority area of work and 
make arrangements to consider what next steps need to be taken. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Previous reports have detailed how, for a number of years, parts of the borough have suffered from 

problematic foul odours, widely believed to come from the Walley’s Quarry Landfill Site.  The site is in 
Silverdale and is operated by Walleys Quarry Ltd which is part of the RED Industries group of 
companies.  Addressing this issue has been a priority for the current administration, with a specific 

Page 9

Agen
[...]
ells are themselves not harmful to physical health. 
 

Page 15



  
 

  

Staffordshire County Council are maintaining an online “Symptom Tracker” to enable residents 
to log any health impacts which they are experiencing, and work is ongoing with Keele University 
to review existing health data to identify whether there are any identifiable changes in GP or 
other medical presentations which correlate to the impact of the landfill operation. 

 
7. Proposal  

 
7.1 That Cabinet: 
 

(1) Note that a response has been received to the letter before action, served on Walleys Quarry 
Ltd, which was not, in the view of Officers, sufficient to address the concerns raised.  

 
(2) Note that despite the works that have taken place at Walleys Quarry landfill site, a significant 

level of complaints continue to be received from residents of the Borough and air monitoring 
data continues to show odour levels in exceedance of annoyance levels. 

 
(3) Agrees to hold a Special Cabinet Meeting on 21st July 2021 to carefully consider all of the 

evidence collated to date, and receive advice on whether or not an Abatement Notice should 
be served, and consider the financial implications of this. 

 
(4) Progress the next steps in developing a temporary respite accommodation scheme including 

requesting financial support for the scheme from Government. 
 
(5) Note the formation of the SCG and agree that the Council continues to work with and support 

multi agency partner organisations in order to investigate and resolve the odour issues. 
 
(6) Prepare an update report for the Full Council Meeting on 21st July 2021. 

 
8. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
8.1 To ensure that Cabinet are aware of the latest position regarding this high priority area of work 

and make arrangements to consider what next steps need to be taken. 
 
9. Options Considered 

 
9.1 Consideration has been given to a variety of forms of monitoring and enforcement activity, 

however the expert advice
[...]
is is not a Key Decision. 
 

16. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

16.1 This matter has been variously considered previously by Economy, Environment & Place 
Scrutiny Committee, Council and most recently, Cabinet on 21st April 2021 and 9th June 2021. 
 

17. List of Appendices 
 
None 

  
 

Page 18



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Cabinet 

07 July 2021 
 
Report Title: Provisional Financial Outturn 2020/21 
 
Submitted by: Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To report upon the provisional financial outturn for 2020/21. The report highlights key issues, including a 
commentary on the General Fund outturn, the Collection Fund, the Capital Programme and the Council’s 
reserves. 

 

Recommendation 

 

1. The provisional General Fund outturn and key issues in respect of the Council’s financial 
position as at 31 March 2021 be noted. 
 

Reasons 
 
Regular reporting of the Council’s financial position is a key discipline supporting sound financial 
management and corporate governance. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Regulations, extending the audit publication deadline for the Statement of Accounts to 30 

September for 2 years, came into force on 31 March 2021. At the close of this period a 
review will be undertaken to determine whether there is a continued need to have an 
extended deadline.  

 
1.2 The regulations require the draft Statement of Accounts to be published on or before 1 

August. This in turn means that they will be made available for public inspection during the 
first 10 working days of August. 

 
1.3 The draft Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 will be presented to the Audit and Standards 

Committee for approval on 26 July 2021. The external audit will commence during the week 
commencing 19 July 2021, primarily f
[...]
eport Title: Housing Strategy 2021-2024 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director - Commercial Development & Economic Growth 
 
Portfolios: Community Safety and Wellbeing 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards within the Borough of Newcastle-under-Lyme 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To gain approval for the draft Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council Housing Strategy 2021 – 2024, 
which sets out the strategic priorities for the next four years, to be issued for public consultation prior to 
being formally adopted. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That: 
1. The Draft Housing Strategy 2021-2024 is approved for an eight week public consultation. 
2. The Executive Director – Commercial Development & Economic Growth and Portfolio Holder 

for Community Safety and Wellbeing be authorised to agree the final version for publication 
following the public consultation stage.  

 

Reasons 
 
The current housing strategy was adopted in 2016 for a duration of for five years. It is considered an 
appropriate time to review and refresh the housing strategy, to evaluate the current issues and to 
formulate strategic priorities.   

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Housing is integral and important to the lives of people. Local authorities regularly 

formulate and update housing strategies, as a way to develop the necessary framework 
on how it will engage and work with our many stakeholders and partners to deliver 
housing and housing related services within its area.  
 

1.2 The current housing strategy for the Borough was adopted in 2016. The duration of this 
was for five years. 

  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 The Housing Strategy 2021- 24 has established three housing priorities, which are 

thematic, cross cutting and acknowledge the correlation between different policies areas 
and how they interplay with each another. These are:  

 Housing, Health and Wellbeing and Partnerships, 

 Housing and Economic Recovery, 

 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



  
 

  

 
2.2 Under these prioritie
[...]
n eight week public 
consultation 
 

3.2 That The Executive Director – Commercial Development & Economic Growth and 
Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing be authorised to agree the final 
version for publication following the public consultation stage.  

 
3.3 That comments and observations received from the pubic consultation will be noted and 

where appropriate will be incorporated into the final Housing Strategy.  
 
4. 

 
Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
4.1 The current housing strategy was adopted in 2016. The duration of this was for five years. 

It is considered an appropriate time to review and refresh the housing strategy, to evaluate 
the current issues and to formulate strategic priorities.   

  
5. Options Considered 

Page 28



  
 

  

 5.1       The option to ‘do nothing‘, would mean that the current housing strategy, drafted in 2016, 
would remain in place. Housing strategies must take into account current issues and 
should be refreshed and updated. Failure to do so, would mean that the strategic priorities 
and objectives may become obsolete and based on housing and economic realities that 
are no longer valid and relevant.       

 
5.2 As a period of five years has passed, it is considered appropriate to review and refresh 

the housing strategy, to evaluate the current issues and to formulate strategic priorities. 
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

 6.1 Although, the formulation of the housing strategy is not a statutory duty, it is an important 
strategic document that has implications for a number of policy areas; planning policy, 
housing standards, disabled facilities grants and partnership working.  

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 7.1 The Housing Strategy is not likely to have an adverse impact on the residents of the 

Borough. It is common place that at the delivery stage of the housing services; the policies 
and processes are subject to an EIA.  

 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 

 
 8.1 U
[...]
t Title: Future Provision of Temporary Accommodation  
 
Submitted by: Executive Director Commercial Development and Economic Growth 
 
Portfolios: Community Safety and Wellbeing 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Members of the progress made with the identification and development of temporary 
accommodation options for the Borough and to seek approval to make direct contract awards for provision 
with suitably experienced providers (within the Borough), without a call for further competition (or use of a 
compliant framework), based on Officer engagement to date and the limited supplier /market responses 
previously received. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet:-  
 

1. Supports the planned development of temporary accommodation as outlined in this report 
to ensure that there is appropriate availability of temporary accommodation in the Borough.  

 
2. Approves the preferred option as outlined in Section 2.7 below, namely the award of 

contracts for the provision of temporary accommodation by suitably experienced providers, 
done on an opportunistic basis where necessary without a call for further competition given 
the circumstances set out in the report.  

 
3. Delegates authority be to the Executive Director, Commercial Development and Economic 

Growth in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Community safety and Well Being to 
directly award (if needs be) a single contract or contracts with an aggregated value 
exceeding £100,000 per annum to the same supplier if the need arises to secure the 
provision of suitable and timely temporary accommodation in line with the Council’s agreed 
Temporary Accommodation Policy. Such awards at all times being made within the 
Council’s allocated grant budget. 

 

Reasons 

 
Officers already have an approved budget and delegated authority to enter into contracts up to the 
value of £100,000 per annum. That includes the authority to waive competition requirements and 
approve direct co
[...]
thorise Officers to continue the 
development of temporary accommodation options to ensure that there is appropriate 
availability of temporary accommodation in the Borough. 

 
3.2   That Cabinet note that in developing the preferred options contracts may be directly 

awarded without competition in appropriate circumstances in light of the limited and fast-
paced market provision in this sector. That the preferred option is approved and an 
exception to Council Contract Procedure Rules is agreed to enable a direct contract awards 
without a call for competition for the provision of temporary accommodation by suitably 
experienced providers as set out in the report in Section 2.7.2 – 4 above.  

 
3.3 That Cabinet note that all expenditure will be within the Council’s allocated grant budgets 

as set out above in para 8.3, and contract awards made mainly under existing officer 
delegations. However, there may be exceptional circumstances where a need arises to let 
a single contract or contracts with an aggregated value exceeding £100,000 to the same 
supplier, perhaps on a direct award basis. This report seeks delegated authority to do this 
without specific prior Cabinet approval so that the council is best place in terms of its 
flexibility and responsiveness to take advantage of market opportunities.  

 
3.4    Officers continue to work with MHCLG on a number of funding streams to support a range 

of services linked to rough sleeping, temporary accommodation and accommodation to 
support those fleeing domestic abuse. As such there is a requirement to spend money 
expeditiously, utilising local partners and neighbouring authorities to identify and 
commission appropriate service delivery mechanisms/options and to undertake direct 
awards (without a call for competition) in line with the Borough Council’s requirements and 
based on the niche delivery requirements of these services, subject to specialist service 

Page 48



  
 

  

availability.  In order to 
[...]
the Borough. 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet / Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 Temporary Accommodation Provision from 1st November 2020 - 31st March 2021 – 
October 2020. 

 
12.2 Temporary Accommodation Policy 2020 – December 2020.  

 
13. List of Appendices 

 
 13.1 None. 

 
14. Background Papers 

 
14.1 Temporary Accommodation Review July 2020. 

 
14.2 Temporary Accommodation Policy 2020. 

 
 

  
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Cabinet 

07 July 2021 
 
Report Title: Urban Tree Planting Strategy 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director – Operational Services 
 
Portfolios: Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To seek the approval of Cabinet of the proposed Urban Tree Planting Strategy. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That  

  
1.  The proposed Urban Tree Planting Strategy is approved for immediate implementation and 

included in the Urban Forest Strategy when the review is completed. 
 

2. That Ward Members of urban wards in the Borough be asked to propose potential sites for tree 
planting in their wards. 

 
3. That opportunities to work together with local organisations and landowners be pursued. 

 
4. An Urban Tree Planting Action Plan will be prepared to guide tree planting projects and link in 

to the Councils Sustainable Environment Strategy. 
 
 

Reasons 
 
To contribute to the Councils Sustainable Environment Strategy, with particular focus on carbon off-setting 

as part of its journey to net carbon zero 
 
To contribute to the removal and sequestration of carbon from the atmosphere. 
 
To provide a framework for the good management of the Borough Council’s tree stock and appropriate 

decision making on future tree planting proposals  

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council adopted its Sustainable Environment Strategy in December 2020 which 

commits,
[...]
 Working Group of the Health, Wellbeing and 
Partnerships Scrutiny Committee in relation to the use of parks and open spaces for the benefit of physical 
and mental health and wellbeing, and to recommend actions to the Cabinet.  
 

Recommendation 
 

That the Cabinet receive the report of the Parks and Open Spaces Working Group of the Health Wellbeing 
and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee, and decide if the recommendations are to be endorsed and 
progressed.    
 

Reasons 
 

To respond to a request from members of the Health, Wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee to 
explore the potential for encouraging greater use of parks and open spaces to promote physical and mental 
health and wellbeing. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 A Parks and Open Spaces Working Group was established in March 2020 by the Health 
Wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee and has met a number of times to consider how 
greater use of parks and open spaces could be encouraged to benefit physical and mental 
health and wellbeing. The following topic areas were explored: 
 
What is the current level of use of parks and open spaces in the Borough? 
Are there barriers to use and if so, what are they? 
What knowledge is there among residents of the open spaces in their area? How is this 
promoted and publicised and is this effective? 
 
1.2 The working group received reports exploring these topic areas and questioned officers on 
related matters. 

  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 At the meeting of 15 April 2021, after final debate and discussion, the working group agreed 

the following: 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



  
 

  

o Working group recommend to the parent committee that the importance of open 
spaces for physical and mental health and wellbeing is emphasised and given 
appropriate priority in the Council’s annual budget setting programme and the 
One Council programme in relation to digital promotion of the service and 
customer engagement with it. 

 
o Initial pilot work is undertaken to improve information on open spaces on the 

website, including a register of strategic open spaces with location maps, and QR 
codes at 2 sites (Lyme Valley and Bathpool Park) which enable users to upload 
feedback. Resources need to made available to implement this work. Existing 
web “report it” functions are reviewed and improved via the One Council 
programme where necessary. 

 
o The existing tree planting project in the Environmental Sustainability Strategy is 

reviewed to incorporate potential community “sponsor a tree” initiatives (eg 850 
trees to celebrate the Borough’s 850th anniversary in 2023) and Britain in Bloom 
community projects. The Council’s Urban Forest Strategy (2013) is also reviewed 
and updated to reaffirm support for such initiatives. 

 

 External funding and partnership activity is reviewed and capacity issues highlighted. 
 
2.2 The work of the Parks and Open Spaces Scrutiny Working Party therefore concluded at this 
stage, and the above recommendations were proposed to the Health, Wellbeing and 
Partnerships Scrutiny Committee at their meeting of 7th June 2021, where they were accepted 
for forwarding to Cabinet for consideration. 
 

3. Proposal 
 

 3.1 That the Cabinet receive the report of the Parks and Open Spaces Working Group of the 
Health Wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee, and decide if the recommendations are 
to be endorsed and progressed.    

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 

4.1 To respond to a request from members of the Health, Wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee to explore the potential for encouraging greater use of parks and open spaces to 
promote physical and mental health and wellbeing. 
 

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 To determine whether or not to endorse and progress the 4 areas detailed above. 

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
 6.1 There are no implications arising from this report. The Council has the power to provide and 

maintain parks and open spaces for p

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 07/07/21 

1 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 7th July, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair 
  
Councillors Stephen Sweeney, Gill Heesom, 

Trevor Johnson and Jill Waring 
  
Officers David Adams, Martin Hamilton, Simon 

McEneny, Daniel Dickinson, Denise 
French and Sarah Wilkes 

  
Apologies Councillor(s) Paul Northcott 
 
 

127. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Northcott.   
 

128. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

129. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th June be approved as a correct 
record.   
 

130. WALLEY'S QUARRY UPDATE REPORT  
 

Cabinet considered a report on Walley’s Quarry.  The report outlined current 
actions since the last update to Cabinet on 9th June 2021.  The letter before 
action had been served on the operators and a response received; officers’ 
view was that it was not sufficient to address the concerns raised. 

 
The complaint figures to the Council and Environment Agency were presented 
and although complaints had decreased they were still at a level that indicated 
a negative impact on residents from odours; the June figures related to part of 
the month only.     

 
A Strategic Co-ordinating Group had been set up to coordinate the partnership 
approach to the ongoing issues.   
 
A special meeting of Cabinet had been arranged for 21 July to consider next 
steps including the possibility of serving an Abatement Notice.  The steps that 
would follow any such service were outlined.   
 
Resolved: that: 

 
(1) It be noted that a response has been received to the letter before 

       action, served on Walleys Quarry Ltd, which was not, in the view of  



Cabinet - 07/07/21 

2 

       Officers, sufficient to address the concerns raised.  
          (2) It be noted that despite the works that had taken place at 
       Walleys Quarry landfill site, a significant level of complaints continued  
       to be received from residents of the Borough and air monitoring data  
       continued to show odour levels in exceedance of annoyance levels 

(3)  A Special Cabinet Meeting be held on 21st July 2021 to carefully 
       consider all of the evidence collated to date, and receive advice on 
       whether or not an Abatement Notice should be served, and consider  
       the financial implications of this. 

(4) The next steps in developing a temporary respite accommodation scheme 
be progressed including requesting financial support for the scheme from 
Government. 
(5)  The formation of the Strategic Coordinating Group be noted and it be 
agreed that the Council continues to work with and support multi agency 
partner organisations in order to investigate and resolve the odour issues. 
(6) An update report be prepared for the Full Council Meeting on 21st July 
2021. 

 
131. PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2020/21  

 
Cabinet considered a report on the provisional outturn for 2020/21.  The report 
provided a commentary on the General Fund outturn, the Collection Fund, the 
Capital Programme and the Council’s Reserves. 
 
Resolved: That the provisional General Fund outturn and key issues in respect of 
the Council’s financial position as at 31 March 2021 be noted. 
 

132. HOUSING STRATEGY 2021 - 25  
 

Cabinet considered a report on the draft Borough Council Housing Strategy 2021- 24 
setting out strategic priorities for the next four years.  The Strategy would be 
issued for public consultation for an eight week period. 

 
Resolved: That: 
1. The Draft Housing Strategy 2021-2024 be approved for an eight week public 

consultation. 
2. The Executive Director – Commercial Development & Economic Growth and 

Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing be authorised to agree the 
final version for publication following the public consultation stage.  

 
133. FUTURE PROVISION OF TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION  

 

Cabinet considered a report on progress with identifying and developing options for 
the provision of temporary accommodation.   
 
Resolved: That:-  
 

1. The planned development of temporary accommodation as outlined in this 
report be supported to ensure that there is appropriate availability of 
temporary accommodation in the Borough.  

 
2. The preferred option as outlined in Section 2.7 of the report be approved,  

namely the award of contracts for the provision of temporary accommodation 
by suitably experienced providers, done on an opportunistic basis where 



Cabinet - 07/07/21 

3 

necessary without a call for further competition given the circumstances set 
out in the report.  

 
3. Delegated authority be granted to the Executive Director, Commercial 

Development and Economic Growth in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Community Safety and Well Being to directly award (if needs be) a single 
contract or contracts with an aggregated value exceeding £100,000 per 
annum to the same supplier if the need arises to secure the provision of 
suitable and timely temporary accommodation in line with the Council’s 
agreed Temporary Accommodation Policy. Such awards at all times being 
made within the Council’s allocated grant budget. 

 
134. URBAN TREE PLANTING STRATEGY  

 

Cabinet considered a report on a proposed Urban Tree Planting Strategy.  The 
Leader made reference to a project relating to developing tree canopies in 
commemoration of the Queen’s Jubilee in 2022. 

 
Resolved: That  

  
1. The proposed Urban Tree Planting Strategy be approved for immediate 

implementation and included in the Urban Forest Strategy when the review is 
completed. 
 

2. That Ward Members of urban wards in the Borough and local communities be 
asked to propose potential sites for tree planting in their wards. 

 
3. That opportunities to work together with local organisations and landowners be 

pursued. 
 

4. Investigations be made into opportunities to take part in the project to plant an 
Urban Tree Canopy as part of the celebrations for the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee in 
2022. 

 
5. An Urban Tree Planting Action Plan be prepared to guide tree planting projects 

and link in to the Councils Sustainable Environment Strategy. 
 

135. ENCOURAGING GREATER USE OF PARKS AND OPEN SPACES  
 
Cabinet considered a report from a Scrutiny Review commissioned by the Health, 
Wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee on the use of parks and open 
spaces. 
 
Resolved: That the report of the Parks and Open Spaces Working Group of the 
Health Wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee be received, and the 
recommendations as set out below be endorsed and progressed: 
 

(i) The importance of open spaces for physical and mental health and wellbeing 
is emphasised and given appropriate priority in the Council’s annual 
budget setting programme and the One Council programme in relation to 
digital promotion of the service and customer engagement with it. 

(ii) Initial pilot work is undertaken to improve information on open spaces on the 
website, including a register of strategic open spaces with location maps, 
and QR codes at 2 sites (Lyme Valley and Bathpool Park) which enable 



Cabinet - 07/07/21 

4 

users to upload feedback. Resources be made available to implement this 
work. Existing web “report it” functions be reviewed and improved via the 
One Council programme where necessary. 

(iii) The existing tree planting project in the Environmental Sustainability Strategy 
be reviewed to incorporate potential community “sponsor a tree” initiatives 
(eg 850 trees to celebrate the Borough’s 850th anniversary in 2023) and 
Britain in Bloom community projects. The Council’s Urban Forest Strategy 
(2013) is also reviewed and updated to reaffirm support for such 
initiatives. 

(iv) External funding and partnership activity be reviewed and capacity issues be 
highlighted. 

 
136. JUBILEE 2 - IMPROVEMENTS TO THE HEALTH AND FITNESS OFFER AT 

JUBILEE 2  
 

Cabinet considered a report on proposals to improve the health and fitness 
offer at Jubilee 2 including a refurbishment and new layout for the fitness 
suite. 
 
Resolved: That a further report be submitted to Cabinet once Alliance 
Leisure have given further consideration to the detailed requirements for an 
improved fitness offer at J2.   

 
 

137. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the Forward Plan listing upcoming key decisions to be 
made by Cabinet. 
 
Resolved:  That the Forward Plan be received.   
 

138. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 3.00 pm 
 


